Study of Ionic Polymer Toughening Epoxy Resin
Su-Chen Chen,1 Hsien-Tang Chiu,2 Chug-Pin Ye2
1Department of Chemical Engineering, Shiuping Institute Technology, No.11, Gunye Road, Dali City Taichung 412,
Taiwan, Republic of China
2Graduate School of Fiber and Polymer Engineering, National Taiwan University of Science & Technology, 43,
Keelung Road, Sec.4, Taipei 10672, Taiwan, Republic of China
Received 19 June 2001; accepted 17 April 2002
Published online 17 October 2002 in Wiley InterScience (www.interscience.wiley.com). DOI 10.1002/app.11457

Cambridge S360 scanning electron microscope (SEM).
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Reactivity of PEL/epoxy admixture
The FTIR spectra of the epoxy resin (Epoxy), PEL,
cornate and other materials, and the hardened epoxy
resin (EP) are shown in Figure 1. These spectra indi-
cate that Epoxy has an absorption peak of —CH at
TABLE I
Composition of Epoxy/PEL/Cornate Resin System
Content Epoxy Resin Ionic Polymer
Type DGEBA, phr NMA, phr PEL, phr Cornate, phra
P-type P25 100 80 2.5 0
P50 100 80 5.0 0
P75 100 80 7.5 0
P100 100 80 10 0
N15-type N15P25 100 80 2.5 15
N15P50 100 80 5.0 15
N15P75 100 80 7.5 15
N15P100 100 80 10 15
N30-type N30P25 100 80 2.5 30
N30P50 100 80 5.0 30
N30P75 100 80 7.5 30
N30P100 100 80 10 30
N40-type N40P25 100 80 2.5 40
N40P50 100 80 5.0 40
N40P75 100 80 7.5 40
N40P100 100 80 10 40
a The phr of the Cornate is compared to that of PEL.
TABLE II
�-Transition Temperature of Various Toughening Epoxy Resins with Different PEL Contents
Cornate P-Type N15-Type N30-Type N40-Type